SY Series Data Acquisition Isolation Transmitter
Shenzhen Sunyuan Technology CO., Ltd. Page 1 of 23
Ethernet Multi-channel Analog Signal Isolated Data Acquisition Transmitter
The Internet of Things/Local Area Network Analog Isolated Data Acquisition Transmitter
SY AD 08-RJ45
Chapter I Generalization
SUNYUAN SY AD 08-RJ45 series products achieve the analog data acquisition between sensor and host machine to
detect analog signals or monitor remote equipments. Through setting the software, it can be applied in various types of sensor

AA module address, value range 00H～FFH.
NN hexadecimal address, NN is from 00 to FF.
TT hexadecimal represents type code.
CC hexadecimal represents baud rate code. Refer to table 2
Table 2 Baud Rate Code
FF The 8-bit of hexadecimal is used to represent data format and checksum. (Note: From bits2 to bits 5 is unnecessary to
be set to 0. )
Table 3 Data Format, Checksum Code
Bit7：Reserved bits should be set to 0
Bit6：checksum status: 0 represents prohibit; 1 represents permission
Bit5-bit2：it’s unnecessary and used to be set to 0
Bit1-bit0：data format bit
00： Engineering Units
Baud Rate Code Baud Rate
01 300bps
02 600bps
03 1200bps
04 2400bps
05 4800bps
06 9600bps
07 19200bps
08 38400bps
Bit7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit2 Bit 1 Bit 0
SY Series Data Acquisition Isolation Transmitter
Shenzhen Sunyuan Technology CO., Ltd. Page 9 of 23
01： % of FSR
10：complement of hexadecimal (Twos complement)
(cr) end character, carriage return(0DH).
Response：!AA(cr) command is valid.
?AA(cr) invalid command or illegal operation, no jumper allocation before baud rate checksum status.
Parameter Description：! delimiter code indicates valid command.
? delimiter code indicates invalid command.
AA indicates input Module address
(cr) end character, carriage return(0DH)
More instructions:
Note 3. If need to reallocate module, user should install jumper to let the module be in default status. Now Module address
is 00H,that is AA=00H,NN = new address. Otherwise it will respond error signal.
Note 4. Once the command is executed, the new address will be set as response information and be send back to the host
machine by the module after reallocation.
If there is a syntax error or communication error or address does not exist, the module does not respond.
E.g.: User command %0011000600(cr)
Module response !11(cr)
Description：% Delimiter character
00 Indicate the analog module original address which user wants to allocate is 00H.
11 Indicate the hexadecimal address of the new address is 11H.
00 Type code
06 Means baud rate 9600 bps
00 Indicate data format is engineering unit and the checksum is forbidden.
4. Read the Allocation States
Description：Read the configuration information of the specified module
Command Syntax：$AA2(cr)
Parameter Description：
$ delimiter character
AA module address,value range 00H～FFH
2 read the configuration status
(cr) end character, carriage return (0DH)
Response：!AATTCCFF(cr) command is valid.
?AA(cr) invalid command or illegal operation
Parameter Description ：
! delimiter character
AA input module address
TT Type code
CC baud rate code (see table 2 )
FF table 3 for reference
(cr) end character,upper machine enter key(0DH)
More instructions：If there is a syntax error or communication error or address does not exist, the module does not respond.
E.g.: User command $302(cr)
Module response !300F0600(cr)
Description：! delimiter character
30 analog input module address is 30H
00 input type code
06 baud rate 9600 bps.
00 data format is engineering unit and the checksum is forbidden.
5. Offset Calibration
Description：Adjust the zero offset of channel N
Command Syntax ：$AA1N(cr)
Parameter Description ：
$ Delimiter character
AA Module address,value range 00H～FFH
1 Offset calibration
SY Series Data Acquisition Isolation Transmitter
Shenzhen Sunyuan Technology CO., Ltd. Page 10 of 23
N Channel code 0～7
(cr) End character,upper computer enter key(0DH).
Response：! AA (cr) command is valid.
?AA(cr) invalid command or illegal operation
Parameter Description：
! delimiter code means valid command
? delimiter code means invalid command
AA input Module address
(cr) end character,upper computer enter key(0DH).
More instructions: The product has been calibrated before delivery, and the user can directly use it without calibration.
When calibrating an analog input, offset calibration should be done firstly, and then calibrate the gain.
During the calibration, analog input module needs to be connected with the appropriate input signal on the
channel which is to be calibrated. Different input range requires different input voltage or current. See the
calibration module section for reference.
If there is a command syntax error or communication error or address does not exist, the module does not
respond.
E.g.: User command $2310(cr)
Module response !23(cr)
Description ：Offset calibrating channel 0 with address 23H
6. Gain Calibration Command
Description：calibrate the gain of channel N
Command Syntax： $AA0N(cr)
Parameter Description：
$ Delimiter character
AA Module address,value range 00H～FFH
0 Gain calibration command
N Channel code 0～7
(cr) End character,host computer enter key(0DH)
Response：!AA(cr) command is valid.
?AA(cr) invalid command or illegal operation
Parameter Description：! delimiter code means valid command
? delimiter code means invalid command
AA input Module address
(cr) end character, carriage return(0DH)
More instructions：The product has been calibrated before delivery, and the user can directly use it without calibration. When
calibrating an analog input, offset calibration should be done firstly, and then calibrate the gain.During the
calibration, analog input module needs to be connected with the appropriate input signal on the channel which as
to be calibrated. Different input range requires different input voltage or current. See the calibration module
section. If there is a syntax error or communication error or address does not exist, the module does not respond.
E.g.: User command $2303(cr)
Module response !23(cr)
Description：gain calibration of channel 3 with address 23H module.
7. Read Module Name
Description：Read module name
Command Syntax：$AAM(cr)
Parameter Description：
$ Delimiter character
AA Module address, value range 00～FF
M Read module name
(cr) End character,host machine enter key(0DH)
Response：!AA(Module Name)(cr) command is valid.